

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Index

June 30, 2013

Independent Auditors' Report

Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With *Government Auditing Standards*

Financial Statements:

Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2013
with Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2012

Statement of Activities for the Year Ended June 30, 2013
with Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2012

Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended June 30, 2013

Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended June 30, 2013

Notes to Financial Statements

Schedule of Findings and Responses

Supplemental Information

Independent Auditors' Report on Supplemental Information

Supplemental Schedule of Support, Revenue, Expenses, Capital Additions and Changes in Net Assets
for the Year Ended June 30, 2013



Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Wediko Children's Services, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Wediko Children's Services, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), (the Agency), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2013, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Agency as of June 30, 2013, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Agency's 2012 financial statements, and our report dated October 31, 2012, expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. The prior year summarized comparative information is not intended to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2012, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 22, 2013, on our consideration of the Agency's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Agency's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



October 22, 2013



Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With *Government Auditing Standards*

To the Board of Directors of
Wediko Children's Services, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Wediko Children's Services, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), (the Agency), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2013, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 22, 2013.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Agency's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Agency's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Wm. P. Martini & Associates, P.C.

October 22, 2013

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Statement of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2013

With comparative totals as of June 30, 2012

	2013	2012
Assets		
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 842,948	\$ 458,617
Accounts receivable, net of allowance	1,231,000	2,107,566
Pledge receivable, current portion	24,000	23,762
Prepaid expenses	181,094	192,344
Total Current Assets	2,279,042	2,782,289
Fixed Assets:		
Land	53,379	53,379
Land improvements	1,410,000	1,410,000
Buildings and improvements	12,696,771	12,257,814
Furnishings and equipment	1,327,444	1,386,644
Motor vehicles	353,608	368,669
Construction in progress	22,263	86,631
Total fixed assets	15,863,465	15,563,137
Less: accumulated depreciation	(5,635,596)	(5,170,964)
Total Net Fixed Assets	10,227,869	10,392,173
Other Assets:		
Pledge receivable, net of current portion	60,323	78,413
Other assets	106,935	124,969
Total Other Assets	167,258	203,382
Total Assets	\$ 12,674,169	\$ 13,377,844
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 97,185	\$ 208,098
Accrued expenses	452,942	337,344
Line of credit	300,000	600,000
Long term debt, current portion	126,100	125,950
Deferred revenue	188,531	502,655
Capital lease payable, current portion	20,040	18,760
Total Current Liabilities	1,184,798	1,792,807
Long Term Liabilities:		
Long term debt, net of current portion	4,375,838	4,501,160
Capital lease payable, net of current portion	24,871	46,323
Total Long Term Liabilities	4,400,709	4,547,483
Total Liabilities	5,585,507	6,340,290
Net Assets:		
Unrestricted	6,770,823	6,673,441
Temporarily restricted	317,839	364,113
Total Net Assets	7,088,662	7,037,554
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 12,674,169	\$ 13,377,844

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Statement of Activities

For the year ended June 30, 2013

With comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2012

	Unrestricted Operating	Temporarily Restricted	2013 Total	2012 Total
Revenue and Support:				
Program service fees	\$ 11,764,246	\$ -	\$ 11,764,246	\$ 11,891,717
Contributions	302,980	163,645	466,625	561,806
Other income	70,663	-	70,663	79,020
In-kind contributions	42,869	-	42,869	9,322
Investment income	1,950	-	1,950	1,968
	12,182,708	163,645	12,346,353	12,543,833
Net assets released from restrictions				
Satisfaction of program restrictions	187,268	(187,268)	-	-
Satisfaction of equipment acquisition restrictions	22,651	(22,651)	-	-
	12,392,627	(46,274)	12,346,353	12,543,833
Total Revenue and Support				
Expenses:				
Program services	11,278,125	-	11,278,125	11,404,766
Administration	917,430	-	917,430	881,041
Fundraising	99,690	-	99,690	64,860
	12,295,245	-	12,295,245	12,350,667
Change in Net Assets	97,382	(46,274)	51,108	193,166
Net Assets at Beginning of Year	6,673,441	364,113	7,037,554	6,844,388
Net Assets at End of Year	\$ 6,770,823	\$ 317,839	\$ 7,088,662	\$ 7,037,554

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended June 30, 2013

With comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2012

	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 51,108	\$ 193,166
Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Depreciation	629,692	560,590
Donated fixed asset additions	-	(12,217)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	876,566	(1,384,048)
Pledge receivable	17,852	(80,364)
Prepaid expenses	11,250	25,533
Other assets	18,034	20,376
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	(94,520)	33,185
Accrued expenses	115,598	149,067
Deferred revenue	(314,124)	154,258
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>1,311,456</u>	<u>(340,454)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of fixed assets	(481,781)	(701,037)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(481,781)</u>	<u>(701,037)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Repayments on line of credit	(4,423,000)	(3,582,000)
Advances on line of credit	4,123,000	4,182,000
Repayment on long term debt	(125,172)	(211,553)
Payments on capital lease payable	(20,172)	(19,033)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>(445,344)</u>	<u>369,414</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	384,331	(672,077)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>458,617</u>	<u>1,130,694</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 842,948</u>	<u>\$ 458,617</u>
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 258,668</u>	<u>\$ 272,502</u>

Noncash Investing and Financing Transactions

See Note 10.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the year ended June 30, 2013
With comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2012

	<u>Summer Program</u>	<u>School- Based Program</u>	<u>Wediko School</u>	<u>NY School- Based Program</u>	<u>Home- Based Program</u>	<u>Total Program Services</u>	<u>Management & General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total 2013</u>	<u>Total 2012</u>
Functional Expenses:										
Salaries and benefits	\$ 949,751	\$ 3,105,428	\$ 3,837,320	\$ 181,401	\$ 70,762	\$ 8,144,662	\$ 606,725	\$ 81,792	\$ 8,833,179	\$ 8,777,307
Occupancy	209,894	78,206	704,703	583	2,778	996,164	19,879	3,525	1,019,568	1,191,468
Depreciation	134,901	28,495	440,197	-	1,006	604,599	22,912	2,181	629,692	560,590
Meals	229,948	17,598	193,886	220	512	442,164	5,892	805	448,861	438,913
Program supplies and materials	75,646	69,236	198,233	1,002	3,809	347,926	-	-	347,926	393,817
Office expenses	41,365	48,547	150,147	3,997	1,605	245,661	107,173	6,968	359,802	312,455
Vehicle expenses	21,640	33,163	149,898	8,629	2,735	216,065	18,916	261	235,242	239,838
Consultants and professional fees	8,235	44,384	86,675	150	-	139,444	20,753	-	160,197	173,451
Bad debt	2,418	6,483	37,001	-	-	45,902	-	-	45,902	80,632
Other operating expenses	4,846	15,851	66,350	2,040	398	89,485	114,291	3,652	207,428	178,959
Leased equipment	<u>973</u>	<u>1,065</u>	<u>3,898</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>117</u>	<u>6,053</u>	<u>889</u>	<u>506</u>	<u>7,448</u>	<u>3,237</u>
Total Functional Expenses	<u>\$ 1,679,617</u>	<u>\$ 3,448,456</u>	<u>\$ 5,868,308</u>	<u>\$ 198,022</u>	<u>\$ 83,722</u>	<u>\$ 11,278,125</u>	<u>\$ 917,430</u>	<u>\$ 99,690</u>	<u>\$ 12,295,245</u>	<u>\$ 12,350,667</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). The significant accounting policies followed by Wediko Children's Services, Inc. (the Agency) are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

(a) Nature of Activities

The Agency provides comprehensive mental health treatment and special educational services for children struggling with emotional, behavioral and learning issues.

The cost of providing various program and supporting services has been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The following programs are listed in order of relative importance based on total program expenditures:

Wediko School - The Wediko School offers a residential treatment and school program in Windsor, New Hampshire for boys struggling with emotional and behavioral issues. This program activity accounts for approximately 52% of total program expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2013. The program receives funding from New Hampshire cities and towns and the New Hampshire Department of Children, Youth and Families. The program also receives funding from other state's cities and towns, other government agencies as well as private families.

School-Based Services - The School-Based Services program provides mental health treatment services to troubled children and their families and programmatic consultation to schools as well as an extended school year program. This includes MassSTART services as well as an extended school year program. This program activity accounts for approximately 30% of total program expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2013. Program revenue is derived primarily from a contract with the Boston Public Schools and other school districts.

Summer Program - The Summer Program provides comprehensive mental health treatment and special educational services in Windsor, New Hampshire for boys and girls from the ages six through eighteen who are struggling with emotional and behavioral issues. This program activity accounts for approximately 15% of total program expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2013. Summer Program revenue is derived from a contract with Boston Public Schools, the Massachusetts Department of Mental Health as well as Massachusetts cities and towns and local school districts. In addition, revenue is derived from New Hampshire School Administrative Units, New Hampshire Department of Children, Youth and Families as well as other public and private agencies primarily in New England as well as other public and private agencies and private families.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(a) Nature of Activities - continued

New York School-Based Services - The New York School-Based Services program provides mental health treatment services to troubled children and their families and programmatic consultation to schools. This program activity accounts for approximately 2% of total program expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2013. Program revenue is derived primarily from New York cities and towns, other governmental agencies as well as private families.

Home-Based Services - The Home-Based Services program provides mental health treatment services to troubled children and their families and programmatic consultation to individuals away from school. This program activity accounts for approximately 1% of total program expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2013. Program revenue is derived primarily from private families.

(b) Basis of Presentation

The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in unrestricted net assets from operating activities. Operating revenues consist of those monies received and other contributions attributable to the Agency's ongoing efforts.

(c) Revenue Recognition

The Agency earns revenue as follows:

Contributions - Contributions are recorded upon receipt or pledge as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Program Service Fees - Program service fee revenue is earned and recognized by the Agency when units or services are provided and billed under various agreements funded primarily by governmental agencies and school districts. Under unit-rate agreements, rates are established by the New Hampshire Rate Setting Commissions or as agreed to by parties under contractual agreements. Under the cost-reimbursement contract, revenue recognition takes place as costs related to the services provided are incurred. Billings on the contracts are subject to final approval by the governmental agency.

Private and Third Party Fees - Tuition, clinical and consultation fees are recognized as services are rendered at rates established by parties under contractual arrangements and are included with program service fees on the statement of activities.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(c) Revenue Recognition - continued

Special Events - Special event revenue is primarily derived from contributions collected and fees charged for admission at various sponsored events. Special event contributions and fees are recognized as income when received.

Deferred revenue represents program service fees received prior to year-end for the following fiscal period. These amounts are recognized as income during the subsequent fiscal period.

Substantially all of the Agency's revenue is derived from its activities in Massachusetts and New Hampshire. During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency derived approximately 67% of its total revenue from governmental agencies and 33% from foundations and individual payors or donors. All revenue is recorded at the estimated net realizable amounts.

(d) Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenue and as assets, net of allowances, in the period in which the promises are made. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and when the promises become unconditional. Unconditional promises to give are recorded, in the year received, at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using a risk-adjusted discount rate in the year the promise is received. Amortization of the discount is included in investment income.

Unconditional promises to give are periodically reviewed to estimate an allowance for doubtful accounts. Management estimates the allowance by review of historical experience and a specific review of collections trends that differ from scheduled collections on individual promises. As of June 30, 2013, management has determined any allowance would be immaterial.

(e) Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Balances that are outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. As of June 30, 2013, the allowance for doubtful accounts was immaterial.

The Agency does not have a policy to accrue interest on accounts receivable. Accounts are considered delinquent when payments have not been received within 90 days of invoicing for private students or within 120 days of invoicing for public students. Contract and grant accounts are written off upon notification by the governmental entity that amounts are uncollectible. Private and third party fees are written off after collection efforts have failed.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(e) Accounts Receivable - continued

The Agency has no policies requiring collateral or other security to secure the accounts receivable. Substantially all of the Agency's accounts receivable are due from governmental agencies in Massachusetts and New Hampshire. During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency's accounts receivable were due as follows: approximately 83% due from governmental agencies and 17% due from foundations and individual donors.

(f) Standards of Accounting and Reporting

The Agency's net assets (excess of its assets over liabilities) and its revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The statement of financial position presents three classes of net assets (permanently restricted, temporarily restricted and unrestricted) and the statement of activities displays the change in each class of net assets.

The two classes of net assets applicable to the Agency are presented as follows:

Unrestricted Net Assets - Net assets that are not subject to donor imposed restrictions. Unrestricted net assets consist of assets and contributions available for the support of operations. Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by management or the Board of Directors.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met, either by actions of the Agency and/or passage of time. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Restricted contributions and investment income whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are recorded as temporarily restricted income and as net assets released from restrictions.

(g) Current Operations Fund and Plant Fund

To ensure observance of limitations and restrictions placed on use of resources available to the Agency, the accounts of the Agency are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. This is the procedure by which resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds established according to their nature and purposes. Separate accounts are maintained for each fund. Accordingly, all financial transactions have been recorded and reported by fund group.

The assets, liabilities and fund balances of the Agency are reported in two self-balancing fund groups as follows:

Current Operations Fund - Includes both unrestricted and restricted resources. The unrestricted fund represents resources currently available for use, while the restricted fund represents resources available for use under certain conditions.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(g) Current Operations Fund and Plant Fund - continued

Plant Fund - Represents resources both unrestricted and restricted for acquiring or replacing land, buildings or equipment and the accumulated net investment in property and equipment.

(h) Use of Estimates

In preparing the Agency's financial statements in conformity with GAAP, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(i) Income Taxes

The Agency qualifies as an organization formed for charitable purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and therefore is not subject to income tax. The Agency is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). Certain unrelated business income, as defined in the Internal Revenue Code, is subject to federal income tax. For the year ended June 30, 2013, there was no liability for tax on unrelated business income.

GAAP prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. For the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency has determined that it has not taken any tax positions which would result in an uncertainty requiring recognition in the accompanying financial statements. The Agency recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense.

Generally, the Agency's information returns remain open for possible federal income tax examination for three years after the filing date. The Agency is not currently under examination by any taxing jurisdiction.

(j) Fundraising

Fundraising relates to the activities of raising general and specific contributions to the Agency and promoting special events. Fundraising expenses as a percentage of total contribution and special event revenue was 20% for the year ended June 30, 2013. The ratio of expenses to amounts raised is computed using actual expenses and related revenue on an accrual basis.

(k) Special Events

The Agency has determined that special events are incidental to its operations and therefore has reported the gross special event revenue net of direct costs of benefit to the donors. Revenues and expenses related to special events totaled \$136,489 and \$11,957, respectively, for the year ended June 30, 2013.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(l) Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and in the statement of functional expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Expenses related to more than one function are allocated to programs and supporting services. Administration expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Agency.

Payroll and associated costs are allocated to functions based upon periodic time and expense studies. Occupancy costs are allocated based upon square footage.

(m) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Agency considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

(n) Concentrations of Credit Risk Arising from Cash Deposits

The Agency maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions located in Massachusetts and New Hampshire. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. As of June 30, 2013, the Agency's cash balances in excess of FDIC limits total \$696,109.

(o) Advertising Costs

The Agency expenses advertising costs when they are incurred. Advertising expense was immaterial for the year ended June 30, 2013.

(p) Fair Value Measurements

GAAP defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Additionally, the inputs used to measure fair value are prioritized based on a three-level hierarchy. This hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels used to measure fair value are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets.

Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1. Assets and liabilities included in this level are valued using quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(p) Fair Value Measurements - continued

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. This includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies and similar techniques that use significant unobservable inputs.

Recurring Measurements

GAAP requires that certain assets and liabilities be recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. The Agency had no assets and liabilities that were recognized or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis under the above fair value hierarchy as of June 30, 2013. The Agency's policy is to recognize transfers in and out of levels as of the actual date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. There were no transfers between levels during the year ended June 30, 2013.

Nonrecurring Measurements

In addition to assets and liabilities that are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis, the Agency records assets and liabilities at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as required by GAAP. The Agency had no assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of June 30, 2013.

(q) Land, Building and Equipment

Land, building and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, fair value on the date of receipt. Depreciation is provided for in amounts sufficient to relate the cost of depreciable assets to operations over their estimated service lives. Improvements, including planned major maintenance activities are capitalized, while expenditures for routine maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Upon disposal of depreciable property, the appropriate property accounts are reduced by the related costs and accumulated depreciation. The resulting gains and losses are reflected in the statement of activities.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued

(q) Land, Building and Equipment - continued

The Agency computes depreciation using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Land improvements	20 years
Buildings and improvements	20-40 years
Furnishings and equipment	3-10 years
Motor vehicles	3-5 years

The Agency reviews its investment in real estate for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such property may not be recoverable. Recoverability is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the real estate to the future net undiscounted cash flow expected to be generated by the property and any estimated proceeds from the eventual disposition of the real estate. If the real estate is considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured at the amount by which the carrying amount of the real estate exceeds the fair value of such property. There were no impairment losses recognized in 2013.

(r) Summarized Financial Information for 2012

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Also, financial statements do not include a full presentation of the statement of functional expenses, as certain prior year summarized comparative information is presented in total but not by functional classification. In addition, the financial statements do not include full financial statement disclosures for the prior year. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Agency's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012, from which the summarized information was derived.

(s) Construction in Progress

Construction in progress is recorded on the cost method. Costs associated with the construction of property including interest are capitalized as a cost of the facility. Construction in progress is not depreciated until it is placed into service. Construction in progress consists mainly of construction being done to enhance the facilities at the Windsor, New Hampshire location as of June 30, 2013.

(t) Contributed Services and Gifts in Kind

Donated materials are reported as contributions in the financial statements at their estimated fair values at the time of receipt. Donated services are similarly reported when services are performed which would otherwise have been purchased or performed by Agency personnel.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(2) Promises to Give

The Agency has received an unconditional promise to give from a donor. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be received more than a year after June 30, 2013 are recorded at the present value of their future cash flows using a discount rate of 1%. Uncollectible amounts of the promise to give are expected to be immaterial. Accordingly, no provision has been made for uncollectible amounts.

The following is an analysis of the promises to give as of June 30, 2013:

	Gross Promise	Allowance	Net Promise	Unamortized Discount	Total
Receivable less than 1 year	\$ 24,000	\$ -	\$ 24,000	\$ 738	\$ 23,262
Receivable in 1 to 5 years	62,000	-	62,000	939	61,061
	<u>\$ 86,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 86,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,677</u>	<u>\$ 84,323</u>

(3) Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following as of June 30, 2013:

Land	\$ 53,379
Land improvements	1,410,000
Buildings and improvements	12,696,771
Furnishings and equipment	1,327,444
Motor vehicles	353,608
Construction in progress	<u>22,263</u>
	15,863,465
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(5,635,596)</u>
	<u>\$ 10,227,869</u>

Depreciation amounted to \$629,692 for the year ended June 30, 2013. Construction in progress placed into service during the year ended June 30, 2013 totaled \$245,248 (see Note 10).

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(4) Loan Costs

Loan costs totaling \$130,053 are amortized over the life of the loans using the effective interest method. Amortization expense is included in interest expense on the accompanying statement of activities and amounted to \$19,828 for the year ended June 30, 2013. Accumulated amortization as of June 30, 2013 amounted to \$68,863. Estimated future amortization expense for loan costs as of June 30, 2013 approximates:

2014	\$ 5,431
2015	5,431
2016	5,431
2017	2,113
2018	2,113
Thereafter	40,671

No impairment losses on loan costs were recognized in 2013.

(5) Debt

(a) Line of Credit

The Agency has a revolving line of credit with Eastern Bank (a Massachusetts bank) of \$1,500,000 to be drawn upon as needed, with interest equal to the bank's lending rate plus .50%, or 3.75% as of June 30, 2013. The line is secured by the Agency's accounts receivable and expires December 31, 2013. The balance on the line of credit was \$300,000 as of June 30, 2013.

(b) Vehicle and Equipment Loans

The Agency has an equipment loan with Kansas State Bank in the amount of \$59,000. The loan requires monthly payments of \$1,909 with a fixed rate of 10.81% per annum and matures in March 2015. The balance of the loan, collateralized by the associated equipment, was \$36,377 as of June 30, 2013.

The Agency has two vehicle loans with Eastern Bank. The first loan, in the amount of \$11,830, requires monthly payments of \$354 with a fixed rate of 4.79% per annum and matures in November 2013. The balance of the loan, collateralized by the associated vehicle, was \$1,749 as of June 30, 2013. The second loan, in the amount of \$11,875, requires monthly payments of \$355 with a fixed rate of 4.79% per annum and matures in November 2013. The balance of the loan, collateralized by the associated vehicle, was \$1,756 as of June 30, 2013.

The Agency has a vehicle loan the with the New Hampshire Health and Education Facilities Authority in the amount of \$50,000. The loan requires monthly payments of \$864 with a fixed rate of 1.00% per annum and matures in December 2014. The balance of the loan, collateralized by the associated vehicles, was \$14,573 as of June 30, 2013.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(5) Debt - continued

(c) Mortgage Notes Payable

The Agency has a first mortgage note payable with the New Hampshire Health and Educational Facilities Authority that is serviced by Eastern Bank in the original amount of \$3,800,000. The note is collateralized by the Agency's property located in Windsor, New Hampshire. The note is payable in monthly installments of \$21,092 and bears interest at a rate of 5.22%. The final payment of the note is due in September 2037. As of June 30, 2013, the unpaid principal balance was \$3,452,243.

The Agency has a note payable held by Eastern Bank in the original amount of \$600,000. The note is collateralized by the Agency's equipment in New Hampshire and a first mortgage on property located in Boston, Massachusetts. The note was payable in monthly installments of \$4,634 and bore interest at a rate of 6.85%. During the current year the note was refinanced by the Agency. The note is now payable in monthly installments of \$2,251 and bears interest at a rate of 4.14%. The unpaid principal and interest are due in September 2017. As of June 30, 2013, the unpaid principal balance was \$413,249.

The Agency has a mortgage note payable held by Eastern Bank in the original amount of \$600,000. The note is collateralized by a second mortgage on the Agency's property located in Windsor, New Hampshire and Boston, Massachusetts. The note is payable in monthly installments of \$3,244 and bears interest at a rate of 4.99%. The unpaid principal and interest are due June 2016. As of June 30, 2013, the unpaid principal balance was \$581,991.

The loan agreements contain various financial covenants, which include a minimum debt service coverage ratio, maximum leverage ratio, restrictions on additional indebtedness, restrictions on disposal of property and equipment and certain reporting requirements.

(d) Debt Maturities and Interest

Based on minimum required principal payments the mortgage notes payable and vehicle and equipment loans are due as follows:

2014	\$ 126,100
2015	117,982
2016	651,357
2017	95,914
2018	459,696
Thereafter	3,050,889

Interest expense on the line of credit, vehicle and equipment loans and mortgages during the year ended June 30, 2013 totaled \$278,401.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(6) Capital Lease Obligations

The Agency leases certain assets under capital lease arrangements. Capital leases are recorded at the lower of fair market value or the present value of future lease payments using interest rates appropriate at the inception of each lease.

The following is an analysis of the assets under capital leases included in furnishings and equipment in the accompanying statement of financial position as of June 30, 2013:

Furnishings and equipment	\$ 96,304
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(48,152)</u>
	\$ <u>48,152</u>

Depreciation expense on capital lease assets amounted to \$19,261 for the year ended June 30, 2013.

The minimum lease payments for assets under capital leases are as follows:

2014	\$ 22,800
2015	22,800
2016	<u>6,500</u>
Total minimum obligations	52,100
Less: interest amount	<u>(7,189)</u>
Present value of obligations	44,911
Less: current portion	<u>(20,040)</u>
Long-term obligation	\$ <u>24,871</u>

The Agency's quarterly aggregate capital lease payments are \$5,700. Interest rates on these obligations are approximately 5%. Maturities of capital lease obligations are as follows:

2014	\$ 20,040
2015	21,407
2016	3,464

Interest expense on all capital lease obligations amounted to \$2,473 for the year ended June 30, 2013.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(7) Employee Benefits

The Agency has a defined contribution pension plan that qualifies as a tax-sheltered account under Section 403(b)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code for the benefit of eligible employees. All employees with the exception of students, non-resident aliens and employees that normally work less than 20 hours per week, are eligible to participate in this plan. There are no special age or service requirements that need to be satisfied. Under the plan, benefit eligible employees can invest pre-tax dollars. The employees are not taxed on contributions or earnings until they receive distributions from the account. Under the plan, the Agency is prohibited from making any matching or non-elective employer contributions.

(8) Related Party Transactions

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency incurred legal expenses of \$31,986 to a law firm of which a board member is a partner. Of this amount, \$25,986 was received as an in-kind service.

During the year ended June 30, 2013, construction services totaling \$129,689 were provided by a company owned by an employee of the Agency. As of June 30, 2013, \$4,608 was outstanding and payable to this company.

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency received donations of \$66,000 from two separate trusts of which a board member is a trustee.

(9) Commitments and Contingencies

(a) Funding Sources

The Agency receives a portion of its funding from governmental agencies under unit-rate and cost-reimbursement contracts. These contracts are subject to audit by the appropriate governmental agencies and could result in the recapture by the agencies of revenue previously reported by the Agency. In the opinion of management, the results of such audits, if any, will not have a material effect on the financial position of the Agency as of June 30, 2013 or on the results of its operations for the year then ended.

(b) Health Insurance

The Agency has developed a self-insurance plan for its health insurance coverage of employees. The Wediko Health Plan is liable for all insurance claims up to a maximum of \$25,000 per employee per year.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

(9) Commitments and Contingencies - continued

(c) Regulatory Agencies

The Agency's operations are concentrated in the special education services provider field. As such, the Agency operates in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Agency are subject to administrative directives, rules and regulations of federal, state and local regulatory agencies, including, but not limited to the following:

- New Hampshire Department of Special Education
- New Hampshire Department of Children, Youth and Family Services
- Boston Public Schools
- Massachusetts Department of Children and Families
- Massachusetts Department of Education
- Massachusetts Operational Services Division
- United States Department of Agriculture

Such administrative directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress, act of the state and local legislature or an administrative change mandated by departments noted above. Such changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change. Additionally, contractual funding may decrease or be withdrawn with little notice.

(10) Non Cash Investing and Financing Transactions

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency placed \$245,248 of construction in progress into service. During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Agency disposed of \$165,060 of fully depreciated fixed assets.

(11) Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of resources available to meet future obligations, but only in compliance with the restrictions specified by donors. As of June 30, 2013, all temporarily restricted net assets are restricted for facility improvements.

(12) Subsequent Events

The Agency has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through October 22, 2013, which is the date the Agency's financial statements were available to be issued. No material subsequent events have occurred since June 30, 2013 that required recognition or disclosure in these financial statements.

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

Schedule of Findings and Responses

June 30, 2013

(1) Financial Statement Findings

No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses reported.

(2) Status of Prior Year Findings

No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses reported.

Supplemental Information



Kevin P. Martin & Associates, P.C.

ASSURANCE | TAX | RISK MANAGEMENT | IT ADVISORY

Independent Auditors' Report on Supplemental Information

To the Board of Directors of
Wediko Children's Services, Inc.

We have audited the financial statements of Wediko Children's Services, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), (the Agency), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and have issued our report thereon dated October 22, 2013, which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The *Supplemental Schedule of Support, Revenue, Expenses, Capital Additions and Changes in Net Assets*, which is the responsibility of management, is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Kevin P. Martin & Associates, P.C.

October 22, 2013

WEDIKO CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC.

**Supplemental Schedule of Support, Revenue, Expenses,
Capital Additions and Changes in Net Assets**

For the year ended June 30, 2013

	<u>Summer Program</u>	<u>School-Based Program</u>	<u>Wediko School</u>	<u>NY School- Based Program</u>	<u>Home-Based Program</u>	<u>Total</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE:						
Tuitions	\$ 1,803,903	\$ 413,360	\$ 5,970,344	\$ 203,311	\$ 48,025	\$ 8,438,943
Clinical and consultation fees	-	3,325,303	-	-	-	3,325,303
Agriculture grants*	20,637	-	-	-	-	20,637
Gifts and grants*	99,730	20,000	41,586	1,600	28,550	191,466
Miscellaneous income	1,794	299	67,963	-	-	70,056
Total support and revenue	<u>1,926,064</u>	<u>3,758,962</u>	<u>6,079,893</u>	<u>204,911</u>	<u>76,575</u>	<u>12,046,405</u>
EXPENSES:						
Program services	1,679,617	3,448,456	5,868,308	198,022	83,722	11,278,125
General and administration allocated	135,835	279,070	471,545	16,084	6,799	909,333
Total expenses	<u>1,815,452</u>	<u>3,727,526</u>	<u>6,339,853</u>	<u>214,106</u>	<u>90,521</u>	<u>12,187,458</u>
Excess (deficit) of support and revenue over expenses before other revenue (expenses)	<u>\$ 110,612</u>	<u>\$ 31,436</u>	<u>\$ (259,960)</u>	<u>\$ (9,195)</u>	<u>(13,946)</u>	<u>(141,053)</u>
OTHER REVENUE (EXPENSES):						
Investment revenue						1,950
Miscellaneous income						607
Unrestricted gifts and grants*						238,943
Restricted gifts and grants*						163,645
Restricted program assets released						(105,197)
Fundraising expenses						(99,690)
Allocated general and administration						(8,097)
						<u>192,161</u>
Increase in net assets						51,108
Net assets at beginning of year						<u>7,037,554</u>
Total net assets at end of year						<u>\$ 7,088,662</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets at end of year						\$ 317,839
Unrestricted net assets at end of year						<u>6,770,823</u>
						<u>\$ 7,088,662</u>

*Total gifts and grants received by the Agency for the year ended June 30, 2013 totaled \$614,691. Of those gifts and grants, \$148,066 were considered to be received for program service fees and are classified as such on the accompanying statement of activities.